
CAMBRIA

Cambria

Environm€ntal

Technologrlnc,

200o Opportunity Drive

suite I  l0

Roseville, CA 95678

fel1916) 617-3401

Fax 1916) 671-3687

Re:

P" trY

March 30, 2007

Barney Chan
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A. 94502-6577

Project Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Service Station 90517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Bamey Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the

referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

o Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chewon Environmental Management Company, K22M, 6001 Bollinger

Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-3334, tbauhs @chevron,con

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your

assistance.

Sincerely,
cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director D
Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron
6001 Bollinger CanYon Rd., K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,1ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Paftway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Subject: Fuel Leak casq#lHd#38, Chevron Station 9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave '
Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda county Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the subject

.ii" inJuOtg tnl June 23, 2006 Revised Investigation Workplan by Cambria' Cambria

was not abtJ to perform the original work plan due to the pjesence of underground

utiiities tocateO within PiedmoniAve. and Montell Street' Four borings are proposed (in

aisumeO viable locations) for soil and depth discrete groundwater samples The work

olan is intended to determine the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum contamination

and is approved.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please also include a preferential pathway/sensitive receptor survey in . your

investigation report. we iequest that you perform a conduit study that details the

fotentLt migration pathways and poteniial cond.ujts (utitities, storm drains, etc.) that

h"V n" pr"i"nt in ine vicinitv of t'he site. Provide a map showing,th: gfli:: :l:
Aejtn of all utility lines and trenches including sewers and storm drains wltnln ano

near ttre plume irea. The study shall also inc]ude a detailed well survey of all wells

(monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby' 9"?!'9y"9-l:-1*d YII
concrete),- abandoned (improperly destroyed); and dewatering' dralnage' ano

cathodic orotection wells) within a l14mile radius of the subject site

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

rSoi|andGroundwaterReport-45daysaftercompletionofsiteinvestigation.
. Preferential Pathway/Sensitive Receptor Report- 45 days after completion of site

investigation.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda county .Environmental cleanup oversight

F;;-t;r-(LOi inJ !1fCl iequire submission of all reports in electronic form to the

"oritv;" 
ftf site. Paper 

"opiii-oi 
reports will no. longei, be accepted' The electronic

.opv'r"piJ.". the piper copy ino will be used foi all public information requests,

regutatory revrew, ano 
"ornpiililc"t"nrorcement 

activities. Please do not submit reports

as attachments to etectronrc'riaii. sruriiiion of reports to the Alameda county ftp site

is an addition to existing r"qrii";"nb fo'' electronic submittal of information to the State

fr"i"in"i"rr""s Condol ebil iSWnCa) Geotracter website. Submission of reports
t"lir" O""ir".fer website does not fulfill ihe requirement to submit documents to the



State ilut., Resources Controfioard

T

@'s
Alan C. Uoyd, Ph.D.

Agenq Secrebry

Division of Financial Assistance
l00l I Stre€t . Sacramento. Califomia 95814

P.O. Box 944212 . Sacram€nto, Califomia . 94244-2120
(916) 14l-5714. F,a,X (916) 341-5806. www.waterboards.ca.gov/c\rThome./ustcf Arnold Sch*arzenegger

Chevron Products Company
Bob Cochran
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

March 20,2006

LINDERGROTIND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (Fl'ND), STAFF DECISION TO
R-EJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 017907; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3900 PIEDMONT
OAKLAND

Your claim has been found to be inelieible for placement on the Priority List for the following
reason:

Authoritv

The Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Section 281 1.2.(n) states,
in part: . . ."any other information or supporting documentation reasonably required by the
Division to determine the eligibility. . ."

On December 10,2004, the Fund requested a copy of the removal permit for all of the USTs
listed on the claim application and a copy of the UST rernoval report. Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (Delta) replied on behalf of Chewou Products Company. Delta prepared a
statement for the City of Oakland Fire Departrnent to sigrr affirming that the reports and/or
permits that were completed in 1978 were not available. Vibhor Jain, staff at the City of
Oakland Fire Department signed the statement. However, the Environmental Site Assessment
Report prepared by Augeas Corportation, states in the Site Background ofthe report, that the
Oakland Building Department files indicate that an application for a permit to demolish the
service station was issued on October 3, 1978. Further, the report states there was a permit
issued to remove the USTs in 1978.

The Fund requested the above physical documentation in order to establish ownership ofthe
subject USTs. To date, claimant has not responded to the Fund's letter. Without the physical
documentation, the Fund will not be able to make an eligibility determination.

If claimant wishes to continue the appiication process, claimant must submit all documentation
in order for the Fund to determine if the claimant meets all of the eligibility requirernents set
forth within the regulations that govem the program.

NOTE: Sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the Califomia Code of Regulations.

California Environmentsl Protectiot Asencv
iao
EJ



o
Chewon Products Comoanv

Ifyou disagree with this StaffDecision, you may appeal to the Division Chiefpursuant to
Section 2814.1 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tar* Cleanup Fr"rnd Regulations. Ifyou
would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with
any additional documentation to:

Ronald M. Dufl Fund Manager, Claim #018249
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Financial Assistance
P.O.Box944212
Sacramento, C A 9 4244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing how the
claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome
desired; and (3) an explanation ofwhy the claimant believes the StaffDecision is erroneous,
inappropriate or improper.

Ifyou do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the
date of this letter, the StaffDecision will then become final and conclusive.
If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Dorma Drogros
Alameda County EHD
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2'o floor
Alameda CA 94502-65'17

€€ nccycnt raper

-2-

California En vironmental Protection Agenty



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 24,2005

Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000138,
Oakland, CA 9461 1

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PBOTECTION
'1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933s

Chevron Station 9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave.,

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has been informed that Chevron plans to
proceed with Cambria Environmental's lnvestigation Workplan dated September 15,
2004 since you have not received agency reply within a sixty (60) day period. Please be
advised that should you proceed, you should incorporate the following technical
comments.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

. To best respond to the County's April 18, 2003 letter from Mr. Don Hwang, we
request that additional borings be added to delineEte the lateral and vertical extent of
the petroleum release. We suggest an additional boring between proposed MW-5
and SB-2 and another boring approximately 20' south of former boring FMBO-s. In
addition, the location of the off-site well should be that of the highest impacted grab
groundwater sample.

o Please include ethanol on the list of analytes proposed for chemical analysis.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

o Well Completion Report- 45 days after completion of site investigation.

You may contacl me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&"Aa', U"---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Ms. S. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Rocklin, CA 95677
5_24_05 3900Piedmont Avo
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Alamerln CountY

JAN 2 .r ?lilrl

Environrneritqi Heqlth

Change of Environmental Project Managers
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Site #: 9-0517,3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This letter is submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) on behalf of

Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) to notify your agency that a

change of environmental project management for this site occurred on January 1, 2004.

In the future kindly direct all correspondence relating to environmental project management

to:

Mr. Bruce Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4l I I Citrus Avenue, Suite 9
Rocklin, CA 956'l'7
Email beppler@cambria-env.com

The new Chevron contact for copies of correspondence for this site will be:

Ms. Karen Streich
Project Manager
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

CAMBRIA

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda CA,94502

Re:



Mr- Don Hwang

Thank you for your cooperation and please call (916) 630-1855 ext. 102 with any questrons'

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc'

Bruce H. Eppler
Project Manager

cc Karen Streich
David Charter
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Apnr rb' luur ENVTRoNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Karen Streich, Project Manager
Chewon Products Co.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Vl132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Ms. Streich:

ENVIFONI!]ENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138, Chewon Service Station #9-0517,
3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Well Search./Utility Survey/Risk-
Based corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation' dated May 3, 2002 and "lst semi-Annual Event of
February 11, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report,, dated March 17, 2003, both by
Gettler-Ryan, hc. contaminant concentrations in monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2 followed
historical trends of nondetectable [ND) concentiations. MW-3's concentrations were within the
historical ranges. However, the May 12,2O0O sample was the only one with much higher
concentrations t}an the historical ranges. MW-4's concenhations also were within the historical
ranges. since 2002, each event's contaminant concentrations very closely matched. we request
that you address the following technical comments, and send us the technical reports requested
below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

t . Site Characterization - The lateral and vertical extent of your dissolved contaminant
plume is undefined beyond the site's property boundaries along piedmont Ave, and
Montell St. Up to 12,000 ug/l Total Pekoleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G),
3,100 ug,4 Benzene, and 820 ug/l methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) have been
detected in monitoring well MW-3. Up to 6,050 ug/l TpH-G,324 a/lBenzene, and
255 ug/l MTBE were detected in monitoring well MW-4. Indicate your proposal to
delineate the plume in the Work plan requested below.

2 . source characterization - A source area has not been laterally and/or vertically
delineated. Up to 3,400 mg/t<g TPH-G was detected in soil collected from boring
FNBO-5 and up to 400 mg/kg TPH-G was detected in FNBO-6. These were located
near a former gasoline tank location. After additional source areas are identified, they
may also need to be delineated. We request that you propose borings to delineate the
lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the source area. Please include
your proposal in the Work Plan requested below.

3 - Groundwater Analyses - we request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary



o
Ms. Streich
April 18,2003
Page 2 of 2

Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl TertiaryButyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
@IPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses
of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, and for the lead scavengers, EDB
and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any ofthe latter compounds are
detected, and are determined to be ofconcem (poses a risk to human health, the
environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring
plan.

e . Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and
direction, which include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports
submitted for this site.

5 . Former Tank Locations - The only document we have received which shows where tanks
were formerly located, is a copy of a 1955 Standard Oil map. We were only able to
find a 7,500 gal. tank systan and a waste oil tank. Please submit a map showing all
the former tank systems located at the site.

e . Risk Evaluation - We wish to resewe judgment of the RBCA until characterization and
definition ofyour dissolved contaminant plume and source areas have been
completed.

z . Utility Survey - We wish to reserve judgment as to whether any of the utility trenches
may act as preferential pathways without additional data.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda Corurty Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

r June 18, 2003 - Work Plan, Map of Former Tank Systems
. September 30, 2003 - Groundwater Monitoring Report for the 2nd Semi-Annual 2003

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (51O) 567 -6746.

Sincerelv.

,F-  *n

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: GeoIfrey Risse and David Herzog, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold
Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
ponna Drogos

rTFile



.  
ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

September 27, 2001

Tom Bauhs
Cheuon USA, Inc., Site Assessment & Rernediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. VI132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA;
RO0000138

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

"Site Conceptual Model, Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation" dated December 14, 2000 by
Gettler-Ryan, Ilc., was reviewed.

1) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (T"H-G) concentrations also need to be evaluated
for human health and erivironmental risks using accepted risk assessment tluesholds.
The November 1999 groundwater concentrations were used as the representative
groundwater concentrations. However, a subsequent benzene gtormdwater sample, in May
2000, monitoring well MW-3 had a much higher concentration, 3,100 ug/l, versus 108 ufl-
Therefore, the representative benzene groundwater concentrations should be recalculated
using an average ofthe last four quarterly sampling events, which will include the 3,100 ug/l
of May 2000.
The well and conduit surveys recommended in the report need to be implernented.
Gettler-Ryan's recommendation to reduce the sampling frequency to semiannual can be
implemented.
For the Tier I Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation, in order to avoid the
issuance of a Deed Restriction, future potential use also needs to be evaluated. lnclude
subsurface soil and groundwater volatilization to indoor air, and ingestion, dermal conlact,
and inhalation from surficial and subsurface soils. and residential receotor scenarios.

2)

J )

4)

s)



Mr. Bauhs
September 27, 200 |
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

r,2,
C: Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-6021

,/ File
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CENTRAL OISTRICT
3251 S street
Sacramenb. CA 95816
(916) 227.753?
(er6) 227-7600(Far)

Proje cvcontract No.

NORlHERN DISTRICT
2440 Main Streei
R€d Bluff, cA 96080
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rclease of a

A€ency

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT-AGENCY
i-C"*r.t""t 

""0 
RBgulatory Agencies and their Authorieed Agents)

under cafifomia water code section'13752,the agency named below requests permission from

Oiiirfr".i"f Water Resourcesio inspecl or copyl or f& our authorized.agent named below io

inlp""i oi co-pv, weil comptetion Repdrts ttted pursuant to sectidn 13751 to (check one):

!^EuiALit€$dU

+ LSL',

iAL':..-"T

e-m"it d L,:t- s ^1 ilt' < o-2'\arnr;da .( .:r. {i-'

l-_l Make. study, or,

Perform an environmental deanup study associated with an unauthorized
contaminant within a dislance of 2 miles.

fiuFr-..

ln accordance with section 13752, information oblained from these reports shall be kept Gonfldehtial

inJ snan not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection_by the public wltholtt

n"rittun 
"rthoriotion 

fmm lhe ol,yne(s) otthe well(s). The information shall be used only for th€

purpose ot conauding th8 study. cipies obuined lhall be stampeo GoNFIDENTIAL and shall be

feili" 
" 

r*tit"iJ filJ accessib-le only to agencv staff or the authorized agent'

Address

City, State, and Zip Code

releDhone tlth 6 jl' l,! r

l - ' l3o)

rlara r r: / r-'i u',.r 1

6 June 2001
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to: Don Hwalg

PaEes: | + coverpuge(5 ro) 337-9335

Date: l0/ t 0/0 |Phong (5l0) 567.6746

Fnr Chewon #9-0517 Well Survey CC:

Urgcnt Fo[ RiJvicw Pleate Commenl O Please Rcply D Pleilse Rcq,ule

a Comrnents;

Don.

In odcr [o comPly with your rcquest to cl)nduct a wcll sutvey for Formcr-Ch€vron #'-0517' 3900

il;;*i;",'dmtnai" tu';e* oiown wcll logs is nec'elsarv Thercfore' Plcflse tind attachcd {.

ijivn *.ii 
"",tpl.,i"n 

tepan rclease agrs;mcnt lb;m lor you to ionrplctc l havit alrcndy complctcd

lhe cons|lhrlnr (authanaed agortl ponron. Pl*rse colnpletc thc govEfnmennl/r€gulalory agDncy Ponron

niili^ trcli,dn**916.6i1-13i7. Plcase undcrstand I am NoTmaking a ruquest to rclicw

ACHCSn-Envitpnmuout Health':i Dles al this rifie'

If you havc any qucstions' Plcasc lEel frcc to contact mc irt 916'63 | - 1300'

ccoll'r€y D. Risse
Stafl ceoloEitst
Geulcr-Ryan lnc.
3140 Gold CanrP Dr. Suite l7O
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(9 | 6) 63 l- l3uJ
(916)  631-1317 Fax
gri ssc Gt grinc.cont
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
ENVIRON[,lENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502,6577

8r31331 313!
December 1,5,  1999

Brett  Hunter,  Proj  ect  Manaqer
Chevron USA, Inc.
Si te Assessment & Remediat ion
600L  Bo l f i nge r  Canyon  Rd . ,  B ldg .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San Rarnon, cA 94 58 3- 0 904

Re :  Fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -0517 ,  3900  p led ]non t  Ave . ,
Oak fand ,  CAr  ST ID  62  41

Dear  Mr .  Hun te r :

This of f ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
mon i to r l ng  repo r t  da ted  oc tobe r  L4 t  1999  by  B ra ine  Tech  se rv i ces ,
Inc . ,  f o r  t he  above  no ted  fac i l i t y .  The  Augus t  23 ,  L999  samp le
from MW-3 contained 3970 ppB total  petroleurn hydrocarbons a-s
gaso l i ne  (TPH-G)  ,  155  ppB  benzene ,  24  ppB  to luene ,  gg .8  ppB  e thy l .
benzene ,  39 .8  PPB xy lene  (BTEX)  ,  and  185  ppB  methv l  t e r t i a rv -
butyl  ether (MTBE) .  The August 23, lggg samp]e from MW-4
con ta ined  3930  PPB to ta l  pe t ro leum hyd roca rbons  as  gaso l i ne  (TpH-
G)  ,  203  PPB benzene ,  37 .6  ppB  to l uene ,  59 .6  ppB  e th t l
benzene ,42 .2  PPB xy lene  (BTEX) ,  and  255  ppB  MTBE.  The  resu l t s
were  w i th in  the  range  o f  p rev ious  samp les  f rom these  we f1s .

You indicated that you did not plan to use ORC and instead v 'oul ,d
submit  an al ternat i -ve proposal- .  A Correct ive Act ion plan, which
inc ludes  an  assessmen t  o f  impac ts ,  a  feas ib i l i t y  s tudy ,  and
appl icable cleanup levels,  is required. Subnl i t  a Correct ive
Act ion Pl-an, which incorporates your f indings within 30 days.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  ca l " l  me  a t  (510 )  561 -6 . t46 .

S ince re l -  v.

Don Hwang
Ha z ardous Mate r ia l s Stsec ia l i s t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTFI CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, rglenc',,Director

September 22, 1999
,,lrt

Brett Hunter
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. l l10
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alarrreda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 561-67oo
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re; former Chewon Service Station #9-0517,3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA
94611, StId 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chevron Service Station #9-2142, 4150 Redwood Rd.,
Oakland, CA 94619, StId 1164;
Chewon Service Station #9-3415. 4500 Park Blvd.. Oakland. CA 94602-
stld 145

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substancq including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25 297 .15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notit/ all current record owners offee title to the site of: I) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommod4te
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations-

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement- If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, please indicate that onthe landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Hunter
Page 2 of2
September 22, 1999

!l?'
In accordance witl Section 25297.l5(a) ofCh. 6.? ofthe Heahh & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the siie have
be.en informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is reouired

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
clozure proposal, determining tlat no further action ii requirea, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodatJresponsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and iite closure-process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerelv-

>=e\ h==_*)/_

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

C: file



Mr. Hunter
Page2 of2
September 22, 1999

t i \

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certiry to the local agency that all cunent record owners offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is reouired

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action' form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
clozure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567 -6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Sincerelv.

>--c\ F$-^*14
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialisr

Enclosures

C: file r



.  ALAMEDACOUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGEI'JCY

DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Direcror

September 22, 1999
l t '

Brett Hunter
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337,S33s (FAX)

Re: former Chevron Service Station #9-051'/,3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA
94611, StId 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chevron Service Station #9-2142, 4150 Redwood Rd.,
Oakland, CA 94619, StId 1164;
Chevron Service Station #9-3415. 4500 Park Blvd.. Oakland. CA 94602.
stld 145

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQIIIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tark (UST). Section 2 5297 .15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or aotive responsible party to
noti$ all current record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter Section
25297.15(b') requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommod4te
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations-

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall cunent record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



o
SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR(SiTe Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item I ald fill out item 2.)

l. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,l, (name o-f primary reswnsibli Wrry\, certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordarce with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsitte parVl, certiry that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SIIBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Codg I,
Qtmne of primarv responsible Wrt!), certit/ that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerelv.

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners



May 3, 1999

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Former Chevron Service Station #9'05t7
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed is the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1999 that was prepared

by our consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc., for the above noted site. The groundwater

samples collected were analyzed for the TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents'

In monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 concentrations were below method
detection limits for all constituents. The benzene constituent incfeased in well MW4 from

the previous sampling event.

In the last sampling event I had noted that MTBE by EPA Method 8260 would be

confirmed in wells MW-3 and MW-4. However, in this sampling event no MIBE was

detected in well MW-3 by EPA Method 8020 and therefore only well MW-4 was analyzed

for MIBE by EPA Method 8260. MtBE was detected in well MW-4 in a concentration of

30.7 ppb. chevron is unable to explain this anomaly since the station facilities were

removed in 1978, which was prior to the use of MIBE in Chevron gasoline'

The depth of groundwater varied from 5.23 feet to 7.82 feet below grade with a direction of

flow westerlv.

f  : , l i ' " i  I  Fr j  l l '  i l

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
Sar Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Maaager
Sit€ Asssssment & Remediation
Phon€ 925 842-9136
Fax 925 842-83'70

Re:



Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPAI\IY

i t '  / /  , /,/u, /,/ / (
///f-L/ /{- /r}'-'-- -s-

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Proiect Manaser

May 3, 1999
Ms Madhulla Logan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
Page 2

Chevron will continue to monitor the site quarterly. Ifyou have any questions or comments
call me at (925) 842-9136.

Enclosure

Cc. Mr. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Neil B. Goodhue & Mrs. Diane C. Goodhue
300 Hillside Avenue
Pedmont, CA 94611
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Chewon

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Caryon Road
Buildirg L, Room I110
PO Box 6004
Sar Rarnon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Site Ass€ssment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Far 925 842-8370

February 18, 1999

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland. California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1998 that was prepared

by our consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc., for the above noted site. A site investigation

wa, recently conducted at this site in which petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the

glound water. Therefore, this site has been set up for quarterly ground water monitoring

*ittt th" first quarterly sampling event conducted in the fourth quaxter. The groundwater

samples collected were analyzed for the TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents'

All constituents were below method detection Iimits in the groundwatel sample from

monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2. The benzene constituent declined in well MW-3 from

the initial investigation while increasing in well MW-4. MtBE was detected in wells MW-3

and MW-4 by EPA Method 8020. This appears to be a false positive since the station_.

facilities were removed in 1978, which was prior to the use of MIBE in Chewon gasoline.

Therefore, in the next sampling event I will confirm the presence of MIBE by EPA Method

8260 in wells MW-3 and MW-4.

If you have any questions or cornments call me at (925) 842-9136'

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

M"/6*
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager
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Cheuron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Caryon Road
Building L, Room I I l0
PO Box 6004
Sar Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Maoager
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Fax 925 842-8370

. - : : . r - 1 . 1 .  l i L- - t  l  i : , i .  1

September 23, 1998

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I i 3 I Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed is the Monitorins well Insta ation Report that was prepared by our consultaatGettler-Ryan Inc' for the a'bove noted facility. tr-ri, *o.t rru, performed to evaluate treextenland concentration ofpehoreum hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater beneaththe slte.

To 
d"i:"}r* this evaluation, two on-site and two off-site borings were drilled to a depthfrom 16.5 feet ro 20 feer below.grade, with soil ;;l;;"il*6 

"";;ii;;;; 
" *"*

crroundwater was encountered i; the borings 
"t 

d;;iil ;;; 1 0 feet to I 2 feer. Each boringwas converted into a 2-inch diameter monitoring well and the wells *e.e d"rr"lopeJ-*Jgroundwater samples collected..The sort ana gr;unawate, ,u,opr", were analyzed for theTPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents. Two ,;;il t;;;n Mw_t were analyzed forfraction organic carbon, dry, natural and matri" a*.ity, p"r".ity and moisture content.

of the total six soil sampres cotected from borings MW-r and MW3, at of theconstituents were be10w method detection limits."In uo.ing Mw-z only one of the threesamples collected detected hydro"Tb:lf , U"rr*i 
",frviilEnzene, 

and xylene inconcentrations of 0.0070, 0.010 and 0.0090 respeciiv;ly.d. highest hydrocarbonsdetected in the so' samples co.ilectea at tire sitJcarn";;;;"" so' sampre from boringMW-4, with concentrations of TpH_g 
"t 

SO pp- *JU;ir"o" ut z.O pp.. The other twosamples from boring MW_4 did not Jetect 
"iri 

fryJ...*i.r,

i ' : ::. '  ,,, ' '  ,. ' '



September 23" 1998
Ms. Madhulla Logan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
Page 2

AII constituents were below method detection limits in the groundwater sample liom
monitoring well MW-l. The TPH-g and BTEX constituents were below method detection
limits in well MW-2 with MIBE detected at a concentration of 3.4 ppb. The off-site
monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 detected the presence of all constituents in the ground
water, with the highest benzene concentration detected in well MW-3 at 160 ppb.

The ground water recovery in the borings was very slow, as it appears to come from the
saturated sandy silt layer, which appears to be a perching layer. Based on the ground water
data collected the flow is northwest.

It appears that the onsite wells are not impacted from petroleum hydrocarbons. The lateral
migration ofhydrocarbon impacted groundwater off-site may be restricted due to the
lithology of the water bearing zone, which is siltv and clayey material of low hydraulic
conductivity.

Chewon will initiate quarterly groundwater monitoring for at least a year to determine
ground water flow and concenffations of the constituents. Ifyou have any questions or
comments call me at (925) 842-9136.

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Mr. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Neil B. Goodhue & Mrs. Diane C. Goodhue
300 Hillside Avenue
Pedmont, CA 9461 1

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

4f ,t' y'
t '  / l

/*- vr- lJ--a-

Cc.
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Chevlon

V Chewon

December 19, 1997

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 l3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Pfoducts Company
6001 Boli inger Canyon Boacl
tsuildino L
San Famon. CA 94583
P0. Bor 600e
San Sanron, CA 94583-0904

Marketing - Salss Wost
Pnone 510 842 9500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed is a Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. This work is proposed at the
direction ofyour office to evaluate the extent and concentration ofthe petroleum
hydrocarbons that have been detected in the soil and ground water located at this site.

To determine this evaluation, four monitoring wells will be installed to a depth of
approximately 20 feet, with groundwater expected to be encountered at 1 I feet below
grade. Soil samples will be collected from each well at 5 feet intervals. The soil and
groundwater samples will be analyzed for the TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents.

A written report will be submitted by our consultant, detailing the results ofthe
investigation.

If you have any questions or comments on this work plan, contact Mr. Stephen Carter of
Gettler-Ryan, at (916) 631-1300 or call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

, t , .  , /
//

t4 ' ' , .  . : '  i  1

.r fr../),; /* .!t- ' - j-a^

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

i . -  " r  ;  , , .



December 19, 1997
Ms. Madhulla Logan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
Page 2

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Bette Owen, Chevron

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
As Receiver for Homestead Federal Savings Association
PO Box 7549
Newport Beach, CA 92658-7 549
Atta: Joseph Lamphear, J-655B-62 (FDIC File No.: 1236-0Q032

Ms. Nicole J. Walthall
Gunther, Sivas & Walthall
123 Townsend Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94107



FDIG
Federal Deposit Insurance Corloration
P.O. Dq 9349' NetDo-a Ec.A' CA 926599349 WTSTERN SERVICE CENTER

f.egd Dirilim
{ P|rt llq,q, Lri[{! CA 9?14
ICclholE: t1al261'71t9 r^J{jI',/,&lSl

Septenber 25' L996

l.{r. John Neale
chevron Products company
1300 So. Beach Blvd.
La Habra, CA 9 063 2 -2S3 3

SITBJECT: 1236, Ilomestead Federal savingg Association
I{illbrae, CA - In ReceivershiP
3900 Pi€dDolt Av3[ue, Oaklald, e]A
FDIC  r . i i e  No . :  1236
LSLR No.: ?S- 2/7fl

Dear llr . t{eale:

As you may recalL, we recently negotiated a License aqreement for
the- property located at 111 No. Balsam Street' Ridgecrest,
californla. chevron was very cooperative in that Datterr. and we
are hopeful of recelving the sane level of cooperation in this
Datter.

The FDIe, as successor in interest to the RTc, is the receiver for
Homestead Federal Savings Association (rrHomesteadl). Honestead is
the ordner of the real property and improvenents Located at 3900
Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California (the trPropertytt). The books
and records that the FDIC acquired from the RTC indicate that two
environmental site assessments of the Property lrave been done: (1)
a Phase f environmental site assessnent conpleted by Augeas
corporation in May, 1993i and (2) a Phase II environmental site
asslssnent completed by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
(rEsEn) on Novenber 15, 1993. Copies of both environmental site
assessment reports are enclosed for your reference.

The Phase II report indlcates that EsE detected petroleum
hydrocarbons in sanples taken fron the soil and the groundltater
beneath the Property. The FDlc-Receiver has notified the Alaneda
county Department of Environmental Health (the trCountyn ) of these
findings, and bas been advised that additional site assessment Hork
will be required. us. li[edulah Logan at the county, (sLo) 567'6764,
has inforned ne that she will be sending out a fornal notice of the
county's requirenents vithin the next feu days. 9le anticipate that
the notice will nane chevron, as well as Homestead Federal savings
Association, as responsible parties.

The Phase I report indicates that the Property was used as a
gasoline Eervice station fron 1940 until 1978, that the Property

td0925jo1
tu:\pi.{dmrr .ttl



{
John Neal-e, chev; Products conpany
39oO PiealDort Avsnue, ortland, r'A
Septenber 25, L996
Page 2

Itas orrned by standard oil of california and chewron u.S'A' Inc'
during that entire tine period, and that Chevron conveyed the
tropeity to The San Francisco Foundation on February 20, -L979 ' The
Phaie l-report also contains copies of (1) a site plan showinq the
layout ot ttre gas stationt anct (2).a permit 6sr the removal of the
unierground st6rage tanks at the site, vhich rtas issued to chevron
on ocfober 5. Lgia. Given these facts, i t  is our.posit ion that
chevron shouLd assume responsibility for any further investigations
or remediation that is reguired at the Property -

Enclosed is a proposed forn of License Agreement grantinq chevron
access to tha Froperty to conduct such investigations and
renediation. The iorn of the agreenent is the sanoe as the
agreement ue negotiated for the Ridgecrest site. Assuming the
aireenent is aiceptable to Yorr please cause an authorized
r6presentative of cievron to execute €he agreenent ang return it to
us as soon as possible. should you desire any changes to the
agreement, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation ln this matter.

very truly yours,

Iie T. Riasanovsky

Advisory/owned
FEDERAJ, DEPOSIT

Real Estate
INST'R,'.ANCE CORPORATION

cc : Elris lrerri*Q*L\
,toseph W. Lamphear w/o encl.
lts . lledulah L@gan w/ o encl .

t60925.irt
lr\Fi.dddtl .tl
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-ENVrBoNME"ror rt-r"
Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Gase

srnbnrt Date or ,^r'urr,4hlrr r#W

Date:

Site Name:

Address: City:
%1.t, tO'.

To be eligible lor LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

Tanks Removed? # ol removed? I?lg Date removed: Oc/-14-

Samples received? contamination ,"u.,, (1oJ).3 
,Do?P^(\Type of test Ga w fr.^'i^/o.u 
' 

4 tr ll*
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify foi{OP \./

,o,,o"

h

c.

tOt Petroleum? CircleType(s): 6aiGl.leaOeO--.unleaded olugl 6il rjet
. diesel qugslg lD .kerosene .solvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

ffi
Close the deposit refund case. ^ '{Vo d-tp/ 

"4-Account {or ALL time you have spent on the case.
Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

lf there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are f unds
remain ing!

Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y

Submit the completed A and B permit application

Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.e

N (lf no, explain why below.)

torms to NoRMA' - 
-{z''' b

nol f4m6'u1d-UY fu4{, /
( Iq1  €  ' . /

NA: AILOPTRNS.FRIT;FEV Nov€'rnb€r 21,1995



FDIC
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
P.O. Botr 9349, l{trynort Eet, CA 9265&9349
4 Prr* Plrr., Irvtoe, CA 97f4
f dethnoe! 71,#263.7,189 FA]c 7141253-7491

June 5, 1996

Us. Uedulah Logan
Alameda County Departnent of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkuay
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: 1235, Honestead Federal Savinqs Association
Millbrae, cA - In Receivership
3tOO Pisdnont Av€Due, Oaklaralr CA
FDIC F i l e  No . :  12  3  5 -0003  2
LSL,R Nos. :  95-19814

Dear l.{s . Logan:

The Resolution Trust Corporation (nRTCti) nas the receiver for
Homestead Federal savings BanJ< ( rrHonestead'r ) from 1993 until the
end of 1995. At the beginning of 1996, the RTc ceased to exi.st,
and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (rrFDICn) became the
receiver for ltomestead. As receiver, the FDIC is charged ttith the
obligation of liquidating [onestead's assets for the benefit of its
depositors and other creditors i the bank's sharehofders will
receive a distribution only in the unl.ikefy event that any funds
remain after the palment of al"l depositor ana creditor claims. 12
u.S.c.  51821(d) (11).  c laims aqainst the receivership nust cornply
with an adrninistrative clains procedure described by federal
s ta tu te .  12  u . s . c .  S1821 (d )  ( 13 )  (D ) .

At the time of its closing, Homestead rtas the ortner of a bank
branch site located at 39oo Piednont Avenue, oakland, California
(the rrProperty"). That Property is now an aEset of the llonestead
receivership. The books and records that the FDIC acquired from
the RTc indicate that two environmental- site assessments of the
Property have been done: (1) a Phase I environmental site
assessnent compLeted by Auqeas corporation in May, 1993,' and (2) a
Phase II environmental site assessment conpleted by Environnental
Science & Engineering, Inc.  (r tESEtr)  on Novenber 15, 1993. Copies
of both environmental site assessment reports are enclosed for your
reference .

The Phase I report indicates that the Property was used as a
gasoline service station fron 1940 until 1979 and that chevron
U.S.A., Inc. was the last known oqtner and operator of the gas
station. (See Chain of TitLe report in eppendix A to the Phase I
report). Honestead did not acquire the Property until 1982,
several years after the gas station had been dernolished and the

Itl60606.mll
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Ms. Medurah 
"on.!l3900 PiedloDt AveDue. Oahlatd, CA

June 6, 1996
Page 2

building had been constructed on the Property.
Report and p. 5 of Phase I report).

(See Chain of  Ti t le

the Phase II report indicates that EsE detected petroleum
hydrocarbons in samples taken from the soil and the groundltater
beneath the Property. The FDlc-Receiver has filed a trNon-Emergency
Hazardous substance Release Reportrr of ESE,s findings with the
Department of Toxic Substances Control in Berkeley, California. A
copy of that report is also enclosed for your reference.

Although there is no evidence that Itomestead caused any release of
petroLeum hydrocarbons at the Property, the Honestead recel-vership
has spent considerable tine and noney investigating this matter to
date. In the event that you feel a further site investigation or
remediation of the Property is warranted, we would ask you to
consider naninq the former olrners/operators of the gas station as
the prinary responsible parties for the investigation or
remedl-ation. Ilonestead t s depositors and creditors should not have
to pay for further investigation or remediation of contarnination
that appears to have been caused by the activities of others. Nor
should they be required to incur attorneys' fees and costs (which
in all fikelihood cannot be recovered) attenpting to conpel the
responsible parties to investigate/renediate the contamination.

Thank you for your attention to this natter. Please feel free to
contact me if you have any questions concerning the foreqoing.

very truly yours,

J.77,*"^,*a
T. Riasanovsky /

Senior Attorney
Advisory/Real Estate
FEDEPAL DEPOSIT TNSURANCE CORPORATION

cc: Ellis Merritt@t"^
Joseph W. Lanphear

h6O606.sll
lu:lrEptFdpidocnt'lrl



FDIC
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
f.O. Bc 9349, Nf'*Don Be$b, CA 9265&9349
4 P.rt ftr,r, Irr'Ee. CA grtll
Tdeptmer ?t42d}7{00 FAXI ?l{/2(l-7,l9ll7,lt5

I4grt Divnnotr

Y,
June 6, 1996

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Site ilitigation Progran
700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Second Floor
Berkeley, cA 94710

SUB;IECT: 1236, Homestead Federal Savings Association
l,lillbrae, CA - In Receivership
3900 PiealDoDt lvenuo, oakland, ciA
FDIC  F i l e  No . :  1235-00032
I-,SI-^R Nos. : 95-19814

Dear Madam or sir:

Enclosed is a Non-Emergency Hazardous Substance Release Report for
the above-ref erenced property. Please feel free to contact me if
you have any questions concerning the foregoinq.
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verv trulv vours,^fu,J'77r*^,*a
rrl,6rie T. Riasanovsky d-

cc: Ellis lrterritt, Esq.Qt4,*
Lanphear

county Department
Joseph
Alaneda

enior Attorney
Advisory/Real Estate
FEDERAL DEPOSTT TNSURA}ICE CORPORATION

of Environmental Health

160606.dt
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"o *,'?'.'ffi{Hlff l3il3 SUBSif$3'' i93*So.' o "(Health and Safety Code Sectron 25359'4)

Sltb U.. Only:

I. RELEASE Reoional Loo #

A. FbbasS Ctiscorrggd fi (Clde): Wovembgl 1993 (bv consultant for prospective purchaser of
properEyJ

Arc gty hazanlolrs $JbstrEes. as clefirEd by Heanh and Sdety Cod€ Sedion 25316, curentty sFilling, leaking,

p.rmFng, pqrthg, smitting, emPllng, .liscfiarging, histhg, sscaping, l€sting' duming' or disposing
hto lh€ €nvlronment: Yes - No- uNKNowN

B. Haw any harrddrs suBancgs, as cbth€d by H€alh 8nd Sdgty Cod€ Soctim 25315, sPill3d, bated,
pumpact, poLrr€d, €mined, emp[|ed, discharg€(t, hisct€4 oscaped, leaclEd, dumFd, or disposed hto the
snvironn€nt: Yes -j- No-

C. tf yotr respond )€s to A. or 8., is/arB the release(s) of a Reponabb Ouantly as established by Section 3@.4
of Code ol F€dersl Regulatiofls: Yes_ No_ uNKNowN

ls/are the release(s) ot a Reponable Ouantty as defined by Health and Salety Gocle
sedion 25359.4 (c) (2): Yes_ No_ uNKNowN

Indicate date of each occurrence it known (indicate Reponaue Ouantity amount if applbable):
UNIOIOWN

(Prapl ia ralrrr lc .a9o|1 lor alch .al6rc)

D. person Fleporting: FDIC-Receiver for Homestead Federal Savings Association

Phone: ( 7r4 ) 263 - 7449

Associatim with sile {e.g., orrner. operator, business repr€spntative, other): The r.eceivexshj-p for
H o m e S t e a d F e d e r a t S a v i n g S A S s o c i a t i o n i s . t h e o w n e r o f i h e m

E. SiE Name:

Site AddreSS: 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland,

Sne Phme: NOT APPLICABLE

Mailing Address (it c,itterer than above): . c,/o FDIC-Receiver. for Homestead Federel savings

Associalion, 4 Park Plaza, 8th

City: County:

Site Contact Person: Leslie Riasanovsky
Senior Attorney

Phens ( 714 ) 263 - '7 449

04118194



N'NEM?EJGHI#'EDTJBIIS',jBSIf$38'"3Hffi.'o*'
(Health and Safety Code Section 25359.4)

II. HEI€ASE SITE

A. Etease sire: Pipelirn _ shipyard _ Road _ oillield - Refinery - Railroad -
S€wicB Stafifi - Rgsicbntial- Vacant Lol- Indrslrial Pbnt (type) -
Abw-grq.Jnd Tsnk - Undergralnd Slor€e Tank - Cxher (describe)_EI branch s i te .

I  q ? q

B. Itvhat riEclia clo the cmtamhants aftecl: Air - Groundredet x surtacB water - soil x

Sunoundng area: Inclustrial - Commercial x Resiclential- Rural-

Did the release @eur near a school, residential area or other sens ive environment: Yes No

Describ€: UNIO,IOVIN

Proximity to srrtfacs wder, grouncl#atet, wstlancts or stotm drdns lf ltlown:

Descdbe (brbfly) the
hvdrocarbons -

meior types of contaminants released or tound d the
see attachments.

site: Petrolerun

Ouanuvly'olunE Beleased:

(Add .ddilbn.l FgcE !. n.c.3slY)

UNKNOWN

Extenl of Cantaminatbn (approximate physic€l diameter cf the cmtamhation, e,9., 3 meters wicle by
9 meters lmg): _

De$ribe (brietly) the locatbo(s) of th€ contaminants see attachments.

lAdd rdditond rg.r ahd itlD |' n.c..r.rv)

D. Describe (bri€fly) how the conlamhation came to exisl at the site (tor exantple, were ttPre pasr spills,
|ancrill operations, industrial wastswaer operaiims, hdrJstrial wa$ewaer slstems, undergrouncl
SiOf€€ tanks, Clgposition of till maletial, etc): UNIo,ro!'IN - possibtv fron f ormer qas station

operatj-ons .

lAdd lddito^rl 06o.s and rna: !! nccas3arv)

04/18/94



"o*,'?H#"'SIrT^I3t133U53+f$3'?coNrRJr-(Heatth and safety code seciion 25359'4f 
REPoRT

rrr. gE ReuEDtlrtoN

A. Has an envirmtrEntal assessmed bsen cmducted: YG xNo

Bdetly desctta rBsdts:

Assassmer cmductgd DY:

(Add aardlbrrl pagot o n c....ty)

Environnental science & Engineering,

Cdrte{PeEofl: er Valcheff

Phme number: ( 5I0 ) 685 - 4 0 5 3

B. Was the release containect or remecliated: Yes - No - uNKNowN

Bdefly descrbe any ctearup actions (i.€., capping, temoval actims, Itounci^'ater PUmp and treal syslems' etc):

l^dd rddlbrEl Daolr r. nrcctrrryl

C. lf appticabte, lvhich phase(s) ol the remediatbn pfocess have been completecl or are curently being
pedofmed:

{<}Preliminary Ass€ssmenV
Site Investigation (PA./Sl) or
Preliminary Endangerment
Assessment (PEA)

( )Removal or Remedial Action
( )Remedial Investigation Wofkplan
( )F€asibilny Fbpon

( )Flemedial Actbn Plan
{ }Remedial DeEgn
( )Operation enct

Maintenance
( )otfer

D. Have you entered into arry administrdiveliudcial o?clers andor agnsemenB: Yes _ No A

Date ol orc,erlagreement:

Name of Agency:

Agency Contact;

Agency Phme ( )_-

04118194



N'NEM?FPSI&1IXFB58ilSS,y33{i$35B9Hlll"o"'

A. Was an et||dg|ency eibn t8ftm: Yes

tf l,ss, Itra leel agFncbs w6rs notitt€d: Alameda County DePartment of Environmental Health'

B. Did you rEpn the release to any Stale agencies: Yes _ No _:

Were Proposition 65 not icaion(s) macte: Yes _ No

To wha agency (include agency phme number):

Date Proposition 65 notificAion(s) were mecle:

V, SIGNATURE

To the best of my knowledge and b€lief, the intormation stated in this report is accurate and complete.
FDIC-Receiver for Homestead Federal

J\rne 6 , 1996

04118194


